(32) 7734

Public Records of St. Johns County, FL Clerk# 03-043439 O.R. 1980 PG 1161 10:47AM 06/24/2003 REC \$129.00 SUR \$16.50

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

FOR

PALENCIA VILLAGE TOWNHOMES

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY:

Thomas M. Jenks, Esq.
Pappas Metcalf Jenks & Miller, P.A.
245 Riverside Avenue, Suite 400
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

INDEX OF DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR PALENCIA VILLAGE TOWNHOMES

PALENCIA VILLAGE TOWNHOMES		
ARTICLE I	MUTUALITY OF BENEFIT AND OBLIGATION	
Section 1.1	Mutuality	
Section 1.2	Benefits and Burdens	
ARTICLE II	DEFINITIONS	
Section 2.1	Association	
Section 2.2	Board	
Section 2.3	CDD	
Section 2.4	Common Area	
Section 2.5	Developer	
Section 2.6	DRI	
Section 2.7	Limited Common Area	
Section 2.8	Lot	
Section 2.9	Master Association	
Section 2.10	Master Covenants	
Section 2.11	Owner	
Section 2.12	Property or Subdivision	
Section 2.13	Unit	
Section 2.14	The Work	
ARTICLE III	PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION: ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS	
Section 3.1	No Implied Extension of Covenants	
Section 3.2	Additional Lands	
Section 3.3	Withdrawal of Lands	
ARTICLE IV	MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS	
Section 4.1	Membership	
Section 4.2	Classification	
Section 4.3	Co-Ownership	
ARTICLE V	COMMON AREA RIGHTS	
Section 5.1	Conveyance of Common Area	
Section 5.2	Owners' Easement of Enjoyment	
Section 5.3	Right of the Developer to Designate Property as Common Area or to	
	Withdraw Property from the Common Area	

Maintenance of Common Area

Section 5.4

Section 5.5	Easement for Maintenance Purposes
ARTICLE VI	PROPERTY RIGHTS AND USE RESTRICTIONS
Section 6.1	Residential Use
Section 6.2	No Detached Buildings
Section 6.3	Nuisances
Section 6.4	Antenna
Section 6.5	Trees
Section 6.6	Artificial Vegetation
Section 6.7	Signs
Section 6.8	Lighting
Section 6.9	Animals
Section 6.10	
Section 6.11	Reciprocal Easements
Section 6.12	Side and Rear Lot Line Easements
Section 6.13	All Rights and Easements Appurtenant
Section 6.14	Utility and Drainage Easements
Section 6.15	Parking Restrictions
Section 6.16	
Section 6.17	
Section 6.18	- 400 (100 Landon 100
Section 6.19	
Section 6.20	
Section 6.21	
Section 6.22	Reservation of Right to Release Restrictions
ARTICLE VII	RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION
Section 7.1	Maintenance
Section 7.2	Services
Section 7.3	Personal Property
Section 7.4	Rules and Regulations
Section 7.5	Implied Rights
Section 7.6	Access by Association
Section 7.7	Termite and Pest Protection
ARTICLE VIII	COVENANTS FOR ASSESSMENTS
Section 8.1	Assessments Established
Section 8.2	Purpose of Assessments
Section 8.3	Amount
Section 8.4	Special Assessments
Section 8.5	Specific Assessments
Section 8.6	Commencement of Annual Assessment
Section 8.7	Lien for Assessment

{00078135.DOC.4} Rev. 4/3/03

Section 8.8	Remedies of the Association
Section 8.9	Foreclosure
Section 8.10	Homesteads
Section 8.11	Subordination of Lien
Section 8.12	Capitalization of the Association
Section 8.13	Developer's Assessments
	·
ARTICLE IX	OBLIGATIONS OF OWNERS
Section 9.1	Exterior Unit Maintenance
Section 9.2	Alterations
Section 9.3	Insurance and Casualties
Section 9.4	Sanitary Sewage Line
6	
ARTICLE X	ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL
	1
Section 10.1	Architectural Review and Approval
Section 10.2	
Section 10.3	and administration of the control of the control of
Section 10.4	Limited Liability
ARTICLE XI	PARTY WALLS
ARTICLE AI	PARI I WALLS
Section 11.1	General Rules of Law to Apply
Section 11.1	Sharing of Repair and Maintenance
Section 11.3	Destruction by Fire or Other Casualty
Section 11.4	Weatherproofing
Section 11.5	Right to Contributions Runs with Land
Section 11.6	Easement
ARTICLE XII	GENERAL PROVISIONS
Section 12.1	Remedies for Violations
Section 12.2	Severability
Section 12.3	Additional Restrictions
Section 12.4	Titles
Section 12.5	Termination or Amendment
Section 12.6	Conflict or Ambiguity in Documents
Section 12.7	Usage
Section 12.8	Effective Date

Exhibit A – Property Exhibit B – Common Area

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR PALENCIA VILLAGE TOWNHOMES

THIS DECLARATION is made this ___ day of ______, 200___, by BRYLEN HOMES, LTD., a Florida limited partnership (the "Developer"), which declares that the real property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property"), which is owned by the Developer, shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to the covenants, restrictions, easements, charges, liens and all other matters set forth in this Declaration which shall be deemed to be covenants running with the title to the Property and shall be binding upon the Developer and all parties having or acquiring any right, title or interest in the Property or any part thereof.

ARTICLE I MUTUALITY OF BENEFIT AND OBLIGATION

- Section 1.1 <u>Mutuality</u>. The covenants, restrictions, and agreements set forth in this Declaration are made for the mutual and reciprocal benefit of every parcel within the Property, and are intended to create mutual equitable servitudes upon each such parcel in favor of the other parcels, to create reciprocal rights among the respective Owners, and to create privity of contract and an estate between the grantees of each and every parcel within the Property, their heirs, successors and assigns.
- Section 1.2 <u>Benefits and Burdens</u>. Every person who is an Owner does by reason of taking title to land located within the Property agree to all the terms and provisions of this Declaration and shall be entitled to its benefits and subject to its burdens.

ARTICLE II DEFINITIONS

The following words, when used in this Declaration shall have the following meanings:

- Section 2.1 <u>Association</u>. Palencia Village Townhomes Owners Association, Inc., a Florida corporation not-for-profit.
 - Section 2.2 Board. The Board of Directors of the Association.
- Section 2.3 <u>CDD</u>. The Community Development District for Marshall Creek as authorized by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida by Resolution No. 2000-21.

- Section 2.4 <u>Common Area</u>. All real property (including easements, licenses and rights to use real property) and personal property located within or adjacent to the Property, if any, which is owned by the Developer or by the Association, and which the Developer has designated for the common use of the Owners by reference thereto in this Section 2.4 or by recording a Supplementary Declaration, pursuant to the terms of Section 5.3 hereof. The Common Area initially designated by the Developer shall consist of the real property (and interests therein) more particularly described on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof together with all improvements constructed therein by Developer, but not owned or maintained by a public or private utility company.
- Section 2.5 <u>Developer</u>. Brylen Homes, Ltd. and its successors and such of its assigns as to which the rights of the Developer hereunder are specifically assigned. Developer may assign all or only a portion of such rights in connection with portions of the Property. In the event of such a partial assignment, the assignee may exercise such rights of the Developer as are specifically assigned to it. Any such assignment may be made on a non-exclusive basis. Reference in this Declaration to Brylen Homes, Ltd. as the Developer of the Property is not intended and shall not be construed, to impose upon Brylen Homes, Ltd. any obligations, legal or otherwise, for the acts or omissions of third parties who purchase lots or parcels within the Property from Brylen Homes, Ltd. and develop and resell the same.
- Section 2.6 **DRI**. That certain Development of Regional Impact Order approved by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida by Resolution No. 98-191, as amended by Resolution No. 98-220, and as the same may be further amended from time to time.
- Section 2.7 <u>Limited Common Area</u>. The Limited Common Area of a Lot shall consist of the portion of the Property between the front Lot line and the nearest edge of the paved road surface (as it may exists from time to time), together with any portion of the Property contiguous to a Lot which, as a result of the natural configuration of the Property, is primarily of benefit to such Lot. Any question concerning the boundary of a limited common area shall be determined by the Board of Directors of the Association.
- Section 2.8 <u>Lot</u>. Any platted Lot or any other parcel of real property located within the Property, on which one or more residential dwellings have been or could be constructed.
- Section 2.9 <u>Master Association</u>. Palencia Property Owners Association of St. Johns County, Inc. a Florida non-profit corporation, and its successors, assigns and designees.
- Section 2.10 Master Covenants. The Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for Palencia recorded in Official Records Book 1666, at page 803, as amended by First Amendment to Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for Palencia recorded in Official Records Book 1845, at page 835, and the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for Palencia Residential Lots recorded in Official Records Book 1666, at page 831, as amended by First Amendment to Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for Palencia Residential Lots recorded in Official Records Book 1706, at page 727 and as amended by Second Amendment to Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for Palencia Residential Lots recorded in Official Records Book 1762, at page 815, all of the public records of St. Johns County, Florida, as all of the same may be amended from time to time.

- Section 2.11 Owner. The record owner or owners of any Lot.
- Section 2.12 <u>Property or Subdivision</u>. The real property described on the attached Exhibit A and such additions and deletions thereto as may be made in accordance with the provisions of Sections 3.2 and 3.3 of this Declaration.
- Section 2.13 <u>Unit</u>. A single family townhome dwelling located on a Lot as part of a multifamily building.
- Section 2.14 <u>The Work</u>. The initial development of all or any portion of the Property as a residential community by the construction and installation of streets, buildings, and other improvements, and the sale, lease, or o her disposition of the Property in parcels. Such term is to be broadly construed to include any and all activities, uses, structures, and improvements necessary, convenient, or desirable to accomplish such construction and disposition.

ARTICLE III PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION: ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS

- Section 3.1 No Implied Extension of Covenants. Each Owner and each tenant of any improvements constructed on any Lot, by becoming an Owner or tenant, shall be deemed to have agreed that (a) the Property described on Exhibit A and such additional property as may be annexed pursuant to Section 3.2 hereof shall be the only Property subject to this Declaration, (b) that nothing contained in this Declaration or in any recorded or unrecorded plat, map, picture, drawing, brochure or other representation of a scheme of development, shall be construed as subjecting, or requiring the Developer to subject any other property now or hereafter owned by the Developer to this Declaration, and (c) that the only manner in which additional land may be subjected to this Declaration is by the procedure set forth in Section 3.2 hereof.
- Section 3.2 Additional Lands. Developer may, but shall not be obligated to, subject additional land to this Declaration from time to time provided only that (a) any additional land subjected to this Declaration shall be located within the development area generally known as Palencia; and (b) the Owners of property within additional lands made subject to this Declaration shall be and become subject to this Declaration, and shall be responsible for their pro rata share of common expenses for which assessments may be levied pursuant to the terms of the Master Declaration. Addition of lands to this Declaration shall be made and evidenced by filing in the public records of St. Johns County, Florida, a Supplementary Declaration executed by the Developer with respect to the lands to be added. Developer reserves the right to supplement this Declaration to add land to the scheme of this Declaration pursuant to the foregoing provisions without the consent or joinder of any Owner or mortgagee of land within the Property.
- Section 3.3 <u>Withdrawal of Lands</u>. The Developer reserves the right to withdraw at any time, or from time to time, portions of the Property owned by it from the terms and effect of this Declaration, without the consent or joinder of any other party. The withdrawal of lands as aforesaid {00078135.DOC.4}

 8ev. 4/3/03

shall be made and evidenced by filing in the public records of St. Johns County, Florida, a Supplementary Declaration executed by the Developer with respect to the lands to be withdrawn.

ARTICLE IV MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS

Section 4.1 <u>Membership</u>. Every Owner of a Lot is a member of the Association. An Owner of more than one Lot is entitled to one membership for each Lot owned. Each membership is appurtenant to the Lot upon which it is based and is transferred automatically by conveyance of title to 'that Lot whereupon the membership of the previous Owner automatically terminates. Except for the Developer, no person other than an Owner may be a member of the Association, and a membership in the Association may not be transferred or encumbered except by the transfer of title to a Lot.

Section 4.2 <u>Classification</u>. The Association has two classes of voting membership:

- (a) <u>Class A</u>. So long as there is Class B membership, Class A members are all Owners except the Developer and are entitled to one vote for each Lot owned. Upon termination of Class B membership, Class A members are all Owners, including Developer so long as Developer is an Owner.
- (b) <u>Class B</u>. The Class B member is the Developer and is entitled to three (3) votes for each Class A vote. The Class B membership will cease and be converted to Class A membership upon the happening of either of the following events, whichever occurs first: (i) when the total number of votes allocated to the Class A members equals the total number of votes allocated to the Class B member; (ii) December 31, 2009; or (iii) when the Developer waives in writing the Class B votes and membership.
- Section 4.3 <u>Co-Ownership</u>. If more than one person holds the record title to any Lot, all such Persons are members but there may be only one vote cast with respect to such Lot. Such vote may be exercised as the co-owners determine among themselves but no split vote is permitted.

ARTICLE V COMMON AREA RIGHTS

- Section 5.1 <u>Conveyance of Common Area</u>. Developer agrees that all of the Common Area owned by Developer shall be conveyed or assigned to the Association, subject to covenants, easements, restrictions and other matters of record, before the date which is ninety (90) days following the conveyance of the last Lot owned by the Developer to any party. Upon the recordation of any deed or deeds conveying Common Area to the Association, the Association shall be conclusively deemed to have accepted the conveyance evidenced by such deed or deeds.
- Section 5.2 <u>Owners' Easement of Enjoyment</u>. Each Owner shall have a right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Area for its intended purpose, which shall be appurtenant to, and shall pass with, the title to the land of such Owner, subject to the following:

{00078135.DOC.4} Rev. 4/3/03

- (a) The right of the owner of the Common Area, with the consent of the Developer (if different from such owner) to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the Common Area to any public agency, authority or utility; provided however, the Common Area may not be mortgaged or conveyed free and clear of the provisions of this Declaration without the approval of Members holding two-thirds (2/3) of the total votes that are allocated to the Association's members;
- (b) All provisions of this Declaration, any plat of all or any parts of the Property, governmental restrictions, including the provisions of the PUD;
- (c) Reasonable rules and regulations governing use and enjoyment of the Common Area adopted by the Developer or the Association;
- (d) The rights of the Developer under Section 5.3 to add to or withdraw land from the Common Area;
 - (e) Easements, restrictions, agreements and other matters of record.

The foregoing easement of enjoyment in favor of the Owners shall not be construed to create or imply any other easements or rights not expressly created by this Declaration, it being the intent hereof to limit the Owners' rights of use of specific portions of the Common Area to only the intended purposes of such portions of the Common Area

Right of the Developer to Designate Property as Common Area or to Section 5.3 Withdraw Property from the Common Area. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Declaration, the Developer shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to designate land, easements, use rights and personal property owned by the Developer as Common Area, provided only that such land shall be located within the Property or contiguous to the Property (for purposes of this Section 5.3, property separated only by public or private roads, water bodies, golf courses, or open space shall be deemed contiguous). For so long as the Developer shall own any Lot, the Developer may, at any time, withdraw, or cause to be withdrawn, land from the Common Area in the Developer's sole discretion. The prior sentence notwithstanding, in the event such withdrawal of Common Area shall materially and adversely affect any Lot, or materially and adversely affect access, visibility, or drainage to or from any Lot, the Developer shall not have the right to withdraw such Common Area without the consent and joinder of the Owner of the Lot which is so affected. Addition of land to and withdrawal of land from the Common Area shall be evidenced by recording a Supplementary Declaration in the public records of St. Johns County, Florida, which shall specifically reference such addition or withdrawal. Withdrawal of land from the Common Area by the Developer shall terminate any and all easements and rights of use of the Owners in such land. No land owned by the Developer shall be deemed to be Common Area unless such land is expressly referenced as such under Section 2.4 hereof, or subsequently designated as such by the Developer pursuant to Section 2.4 hereof and this Section 5.3, even if the Developer consents or acquiesces to the use of such land by the Owners. In the event any land, easements, use rights, or personal property owned by the Association shall be withdrawn from the Common Area pursuant to this Section 5.3, upon the Developer's written request, the Association shall promptly execute and deliver to the Developer any and all deeds, bills of sale, assignments or other conveyance documents as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the withdrawal of such Common Area.

Section 5.4 Maintenance of Common Area. The Association shall at all times maintain in good repair and manage, operate and insure, and shall replace as often as necessary, the Common Area and any improvements and landscaping (except utilities owned and maintained by public or private utility companies providing water, sewer, electrical, fire protection, cable television, telephone, or similar utilities to the Property, or any portion thereof) situated on the Common Area, if any. All maintenance obligations of the Association shall be performed as ordered by the Board of Directors of the Association, and all or any portion of the cost of such maintenance incurred by the Association pursuant to this Section 5.4, shall be a common expense of the Association to be collected and paid in the manner prescribed by this Declaration.

Association and its successors, assigns, agents, and contractors, an easement in, on, over and upon those portions of the Property as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of maintaining the Common Area or other portions of Property to be maintained by Association, in accordance with the requirements of this Declaration. The easement granted hereby shall not be exercised by any party in a manner which unreasonably interferes with the use, occupancy, or enjoyment of any improved portion of the Property. Further, in the event that any portion of the Property shall be damaged or altered in any way as the result of the exercise of the easement rights granted hereby, such portions of the Property shall be immediately restored to the condition that existed immediately prior to such damage or alteration by the party exercising such rights.

ARTICLE VI PROPERTY RIGHTS AND USE RESTRICTIONS

Section 6.1 <u>Residential Use</u>. The Lots subject to this Declaration may be used for residential dwellings and associated uses, and for such other purposes as may be permitted under this Section 6.1. Such Lots may be used for model homes during the development and sale of Lots within the Property. No Lot shall be divided, subdivided or reduced in size without the prior written consent of the Master Association. Assessments for common expenses attributable to any Lot which may be subdivided pursuant to this Section 6.1 shall be reallocated by the Association, in its sole discretion, at the time written consent for such subdivision is given by the Master Association.

Section 6.2 <u>No Detached Buildings</u>. Except as constructed as part of the Work, no garages, tool or storage sheds, tents, trailers, tanks, temporary or accessory buildings or structures shall be erected or permitted to remain on any Lot without the prior written consent of the Master Association.

Section 6.3 <u>Nuisances</u>. Nothing shall be done or maintained on any Lot which may be or become an annoyance or nuisance to any party. Any activity on a Lot which interferes with television, cable or radio reception on another Lot shall be deemed a nuisance and a prohibited activity. If a dispute or question arises as to what may be or become a nuisance, the issue shall be submitted to the Association's Board of Directors, whose decision shall be dispositive of such dispute or question. No immoral, improper or unlawful use shall be made of any portion of the Property and all valid laws, zoning ordinances and regulations of governmental agencies having jurisdiction thereof shall be complied with.

{00078135.DOC.4} Rev. 4/3/03

- Antenna. The installation of all aerials, antennae or satellite dishes shall be subject to the approval of the Master Association in accordance with architectural criteria imposed by the Master Association from time to time.
- Trees. No tree or shrub, the trunk of which exceeds six (6) inches in diameter Section 6.5 one (1) foot above the ground, shall be cut down, destroyed or removed from a Lot without the prior express written consent of the Master Association.
- Artificial Vegetation. No artificial grass, plants or other artificial vegetation Section 6.6 shall be placed or maintained upon the exterior portion of any Lot, unless approved by the Master Association.
- Signs. No sign of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any Lot Section 6.7 except as may be approved as to size and design and in accordance with criteria established by the Master Association.
- Lighting. No lighting shall be permitted which alters the residential character Section 6.8 of the Subdivision.
- Animals. Dogs shall be kept under control by each Owner at all times and Section 6.9 leashed when outside the boundaries of the Owner's Lot. Animals shall be kept for the pleasure of Owners only and not for any commercial or breeding use or purposes. If, in the discretion of the Board, any animal shall become dangerous or an annoyance or nuisance to other Owners, or destructive of wildlife or property, such animal may not thereafter be kept on a Lot. Further, in the event any group of animals shall collectively become dangerous or an annoyance or nuisance to other Owners, or destructive to wildlife or property, the Board shall have the right to require the applicable Owner to reduce the number of animals kept on the Lot, or to take such other remedial action as the Board shall specify.
- Section 6.10 Maintenance of Driveways. Each Lot Owner shall be responsible for maintenance of the driveway serving his Lot.
- Section 6.11 Reciprocal Easements. There are hereby granted reciprocal appurtenant easements between adjacent Lots for (i) the maintenance, repair, and reconstruction of any roofs, exterior walls or party walls, as provided in this Declaration for the benefit of those persons, including the Association, responsible for or permitted to perform such maintenance, repair and reconstruction; (ii) lateral and subjacent support; (iii) overhanging roofs, eaves, pull-off parking spaces and sidewalks (and the use thereof for permitted parking purposes and pedestrian access respectively), and for maintenance thereof and trees, if any, installed by Developer as part of the Work, and their replacements; (iv) encroachments caused by the unwillful placement, settling, or shifting of any improvements constructed, reconstructed, or altered thereon in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration; (v) common sewer lines providing sewage collection facilities to adjacent Lots and for maintenance and repair of shared sewage lines and (vi) the drainage of ground and surface waters in the manner established by Developer as part of the Work. To the extent not inconsistent with this Declaration, the general rules of law apply to the foregoing easements. The {00078135.DOC.4}

Rev. 4/3/03

extent of such easements for maintenance, drainage, support, and overhangs is that reasonably necessary to effectuate their respective purposes of and such easements for encroachment extend to a distance of not more than three feet, as measured from any point on the common boundary along a line perpendicular to such boundary at such point. There is no easement for overhangs or encroachments caused by the willful or intentional misconduct of any Owner or the Association. There are also reciprocal appurtenant easements between Lots for the installation, maintenance, repair, and replacement of any utility installations (including any television, radio cables or utility metering devices and appurtenances) servicing more than one Lot but such easements must be exercised in a reasonable manner so as not to cause any permanent, material injury to any Lot, and entry into any improvement upon a Lot is authorized only with the consent of its Owner and occupant, which consent may not be unreasonably withheld so long as such entry is at a reasonable time, in a reasonable manner, and upon reasonable prior notice whenever circumstances permit.

Section 6.12 <u>Side and Rear Lot Line Easements</u>. As the nature of townhouse development necessitates the entry onto adjacent Lots for the purpose of maintaining residences and landscaping improvements, each Owner, by acceptance of his deed, grants to each adjacent abutting Lot Owner, as to the side of each Lot and rear of interior Lots, and the Association an easement for ingress and egress over his Lot where necessary or desirable to permit the maintenance and repair of the Unit upon such adjacent Lot to the landscaping improvements upon the adjacent Lot.

Section 6.13 All Rights and Easements Appurtenant. The benefit of all rights and easements granted by this Article constitute a permanent appurtenance to, and pass with, the title to every Lot enjoying such benefit. Whenever any such right or easement is described as nonexclusive by this Article, its benefit nevertheless is exclusive to all Lots granted such benefit by this Article, unless this Article expressly grants such benefit to additional Persons. In no event does the benefit of any such easement extend to the general public.

Section 6.14 <u>Utility and Drainage Easements</u>. The Developer reserves certain rights as provided herein for the benefit of itself and utility companies designated by Developer to service the Property, an easement over, upon and under the Property and the specific easement areas shown on the plat of the Property. The Developer shall have the unrestricted right, without the approval or joinder of any other person or entity, to designate the use and to alienate, release or otherwise assign the easements, except to the extent such easements have been dedicated to governmental authorities or public utility companies. The easements may be used to construct, maintain and operate water mains, drainage ditches, sewer lines and other suitable installations for drainage and sewage disposal, or for the installation, maintenance, transmission and use of electricity, gas, telephone, water and other utilities, provided such use of the easements shall not unreasonably interfere with continued use and occupancy of any Unit by an Owner.

Section 6.15 Parking Restrictions. Unless and until the Association (with the Master Association's approval) promulgates rules and regulations expressly authorizing the parking, storage, keeping, repair, or restoration of boats, trailers, or additional vehicles, no vehicle, boat, or trailer may be parked, stored, kept, repaired, or restored anywhere within the property except functional passenger automobiles, vans, motorcycles, and trucks of one-half ton capacity or less (collectively, "Permitted Vehicles"). No Owner or occupant of any Lot, nor any guest or invitee of the Owner or occupant of any Lot, may regularly park a Permitted Vehicle anywhere within the Property except within the driveway or the pull-off parking space constructed on Lots as a part of the work. The

foregoing shall not be deemed to prohibit guests or invitees of an Owner or occupant of a Lot from parking in the streets located on the Property while visiting such Owner or occupant, provided that normal traffic flow is not impeded. The Association may enforce the foregoing restrictions in any lawful manner, including the imposition of reasonable, uniform fines for willful o repeated violations. Nothing in this paragraph prohibits the emergency repair or servicing of Permitted Vehicles, so long as such repair or servicing is completed within 48 hours.

- Section 6.16 <u>Use of Lots</u>. Each Lot shall be improved and used for single family residential purposes only and no trade, business, or profession of any kind may be conducted in, on, or from any Lot. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the letting, renting, or leasing of Lots does not constitute a trade of business prohibited by this Article.
- Section 6.17 Front Yard Restrictions. Within the area of each Lot between the front lot line and the exterior front wall of the building in which the Unit is located (the "Front Yard"), no fence, walls, storage areas, or structures of any type may be erected, except a mailbox, the size, location, design and type of which have been approved by the Master Association and driveways installed as part of the Work. No additional parking spaces shall be constructed nor any other area used as a parking space within a Front Yard.
- Section 6.18 <u>Rear Yard Restrictions</u>. The area of each lot between the rear lot line and the exterior rear wall of the building in which the Unit is located (the "Rear Yard") is subject in all respects to the same restrictions as the Front Yard, and the following restrictions:
- (a) Except fences, walls and structures constructed as part of the Work, no fence, walls, storage areas or structures of any type may be erected in any Rear Yard, without the prior approval of the Master Association pursuant to Article X hereof.
- (b) No fence, wall or hedge may exceed six (6) feet in height. No chain link, barbed wire or other forms of wire or steel fences are permitted. All fences must be constructed and painted or stained in a manner compatible with the Work, as determined in the sole discretion of the Master Association, and must be maintained to preserve harmony with the Work and an attractive appearance from the exterior of each Lot. It is the intention of the Master Association to select one or more fence type(s) compatible with the Work and to require uniform use of these fence type(s).
- Section 6.19 <u>Side Yard Restrictions</u>. The area of each Lot, if any, between the side lot line and the exterior side wall of the building in which the Unit is located and bounded by the extensions of the front and rear walls of the Unit (the "Side Yard") is subject in all respects to the same restrictions as the Rear Yard.
- Section 6.20 <u>Rubbish</u>. Except for regular collection and disposal, no rubbish, trash, garbage, discarded or broken personal property, or other waste material or accumulations shall be kept, stored, or permitted anywhere within the Property, except inside the Unit on each Lot, or in sanitary containers concealed from view, and in accordance with the Association's rules and regulations, if any.
- Section 6.21 <u>Master Covenants</u>. The Property is subject to all terms and provisions of the Master Covenants. Among other things, the Master Covenants permit Palencia Property Owners Association of St. Johns County, Inc. (the "Master Association") to contract for bulk rate services,

including without limitation, cable television, internet access, and telephone service. All expenses incurred by the Master Association in connection with any such contract shall constitute an expense which may be funded through the collection of assessments from the Owners by the Master Association pursuant to the Master Covenants. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of the Master Covenants and the provisions of this Declaration, the more restrictive provision shall control. In the event of any ambiguity between such provisions, the decision and interpretation of the Board of Directors of the Master Association shall be dispositive. In the event that the Association shall fail to enforce any provision of this Declaration, the Master Association shall have the right on not less than fifteen (15) days prior notice to the Association, to enforce such provision at the expense of the Association.

Section 6.22 <u>Reservation of Right to Release Restrictions</u>. In addition to the easement rights granted by this Declaration, in each instance where a structure has been erected, or the construction thereof is substantially advanced, in such a manner that some portion of the structure encroaches upon any Lot boundary or easement area, Developer reserves for itself the right to release the Lot from the encroachment and to grant an exception to permit the encroachment by the structure over the Lot line, or in the easement area without the consent or joinder of any person, irrespective of who owns the burdened Lot or easement area, so long as Developer, in the exercise of its sole discretion, determines that the release or exception will not materially and adversely affect the health and safety of Owners, the value of adjacent Lots and the overall appearance of the Property. Upon the granting of such a release to an Owner, copies of such grants shall be forwarded to adjacent Owners and shall be binding upon all subsequent Owners of each of the affected Lots.

ARTICLE VII RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION

Section 7.1 Maintenance. The Association shall provide routine maintenance of building surfaces, roofs, gutters and landscaping for each Lot in a manner and with such frequency as is consistent with good property management, the cost of which shall be included in the Annual Assessments described in Article VIII hereof. Such maintenance shall include maintenance and care of exterior building surfaces (which shall be limited to painting, caulking, cleaning and replacement as necessary), roofs (including re-roofing as necessary), gutters, trees, shrubs, grass, and other landscaped areas lying within each Lot. Such maintenance shall not include any items not specifically mentioned herein, including, without limitation, doors, glass surfaces on doors, windows, shutters, screens and screen doors, door and window fixtures, fencing or replacement of trees, shrubs, grass or other landscaped areas. Further, the Association shall have no obligation to maintain any yard area within a Lot that is enclosed by any fence, wall or similar structure or landscaping designed to restrict access to such portion of the Lot. Except as otherwise provided in Article IX hereof, nothing contained herein shall require the Association to perform any maintenance, repair or restoration due to fire or other casualty occurring to any Unit or on any Lot.

Section 7.2 Services. The Association may obtain and pay for the services of any person or entity to manage its affairs to the extent it deems advisable and may contract for such other personnel as the Association determines are necessary, convenient, or desirable for the proper operation of the Property or the performance of the Association's responsibilities hereunder, whether such personnel are furnished or employed directly by the Association or by any person or entity with whom it contracts. Without limitation, the Association may obtain and pay for legal and accounting

services necessary, convenient, or desirable in connection with the operation of the Property or the enforcement of this Declaration or the Association's Articles, Bylaws or rules and regulations. The Association may contract with others to furnish trash collection, insurance coverage, building maintenance, or other services or materials, to all of the Lots. Nothing herein shall be deemed to require the Association to provide such services.

- Section 7.3 <u>Personal Property</u>. The Association may acquire, hold, and dispose of tangible and intangible personal property, subject to such restrictions as from time to time may be contained in the Association's Articles and Bylaws.
- Section 7.4 Rules and Regulations. The Association from time to time may adopt, alter, amend, rescind, and enforce reasonable rules and regulations governing the use of the Lots and any Common Area, or any combination, so long as such rules and regulations are consistent with the rights and duties established by this Declaration, the Articles and Bylaws as they from time to time may be amended. The validity of the Association's rules and regulations, and their enforcement, shall be determined by a standard of reasonableness for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of the Property as a residential community. The rules and regulations initially shall be promulgated by the Board of Directors and may be amended by a majority vote of the Board of Directors, provided that no rule, regulation, decision, or other action that reasonably may have the effect of waiving, lessening, impairing, or otherwise interfering with the scope or enforcement, or both, of any restriction imposed upon the property by this Declaration shall be effective.
- Section 7.5 <u>Implied Rights</u>. The Association may exercise any other right, power, or privilege given to it expressly by this Declaration, the Articles or Bylaws and every other right, power, or privilege so granted or reasonably necessary, convenient, or desirable to effectuate the exercise of any right, power, or privilege so granted.
- Section 7.6 Access by Association. The Association has a right of entry onto the exterior of each Lot located thereon to the extent reasonably necessary to discharge its rights of exterior maintenance, or for any other purpose reasonably related to the Association's performance of any duty imposed, or exercise of any right granted, by this Declaration. Such right of entry must be exercised in a peaceful and reasonable manner at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice whenever circumstances permit. Entry into a Unit may not be made without the consent of its Owner or occupant, except pursuant to court order or other authority granted by law except in the event of an emergency and only then to the extent necessary to prevent personal injury or property damage to the Common Area or any Unit. No Owner's hall withhold consent arbitrarily to entry by the Association for the purpose of discharging any duty or right of exterior maintenance if such entry is upon reasonable notice, at a reasonable time, and in a peaceful and reasonable manner. The Association's right of entry may be exercised by its agents, employees, contractors, and managers, and by the agents, or employees of any such contractor or manager.
- Section 7.7 <u>Termite and Pest Protection</u>. The Association shall annually cause each Unit to be inspected by a certified pest control operator for termites and other wood destroying insects, and shall maintain a termite and wood destroying insect repair and treatment bond with respect to each Unit. The Association shall provide each Owner with a copy of each annual